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1. Male: Magazine for make a big friend have a great fun. Vol. 7. Bangkok:
Male, 1993. 9p., glossy covers; articles in Thai (plus want ads) and physique
photography, always with a strategically placed object blocking the crucial
point. Covers lightly worn. (#227032) $20.00
2. Queer Lala Times / Ku la shi bao 酷拉時報 Vol. 1. n.p.: Huaren Lala
Lianmeng / Chinese Lala Alliance, 2014. 172p., very good in wraps with
slight shelfwear, text almost entirely in Chinese with an introduction in
English. Text is in the simplified characters used on the Mainland. (#207963)
$45.00
From the introductory statement: "We are Lala (LBT); we are not dissoluble
under the umbrellas of 'women,' 'gay,' 'homosexuality.' We are queer; we are not content with the
binarism of gay/straight, men/women, normal/pervert. We seek diverse narratives that speak to the
complexity of the world, and we seek a more diverse reality. We are activists; with many others, we are
committed to the gender/sexuality identity activism in China. The experience of changing convinces us
that a change in mind is the ultimate pursuit in activism..." Articles on queer theory, history, and the
status of the movement and particular difficulties faced in Chinese society. This is a hard copy,
purchased in Hong Kong and perhaps printed there, of the publication that circulates in Mainland China
primarily by electronic means.
3. Allyn, Eric & Samorn Chaiyana. The Men of Thailand: Thailand's culture & gay subculture for
travelers, 7th edition - book 1. Bangkok: Floating Lotus Publications, 1999. 272p. + 8p. ads/color
photos, very good seventh edition, trade paperback in glossy pictorial wraps. Gay travel guide.
(#130665) $15.00
4. Ando, Hiromasa 安藤大将. Sukāto o haita shōnen: スカートをはいた少
年 kōshite watakushi wa boku ni natta [[The boy in a skirt: in this way
"feminine" became "masculine"] こうして私はボクになった. Tokyo:
Bukkumansha ブックマン社, 2002. 220p., text in Japanese, illustrated with
photos, very good paperback in pictorial wraps. (#167169) $30.00
Author is a professional motor-boat racer, born in Osaka. The book explains
the author’s early sense of being male in spite of being born biologically
female and traces his successful attempt to relaunch his racing career as a
man. Throughout the autobiography, the author frames his Gender-Identity
Disorder as a disease and explains how he has received a diagnosis from a
doctor (there is a publisher’s disclaimer about this choice of phrasing). The
designation as a disease provides the grounds upon which the author mounts
a successful attempt to change his gender with the authorities running the
Japanese motor boat competition, allowing the author to participate in the
races as a male athlete.
5. Arai, Sho 新井祥. Ore no mawari no ‘seibetsu ga nai!’ hito tachi: Arai Sho
no sekumai koyuroku [The people around me who have no gender: Arai Sho’s
record of friendship with sexual minorities] オレの周りの"性別が, ない!"人
たち : 新井祥のセクマイ交友錄. Tokyo: Bunkasha ぶんか社, 2013. 135p.,
text in Japanese, manga strips, very good trade paperback comic book in
wraps and matching dj. (#202970) $35.00
Presented as a comic (B&W and some color), the book discusses sekumai
(sexual minorities) in Japan focusing specifically on gender. Author and

manga artist Arai grew up as female, then a chromosomal analysis reveal she was intersex; now lives as
male. Includes discussion of friends of Arai who illustrate various types of gender and sexual identity.
6. Beathorice. Otto ga otoko ni koi o shita 夫が男に恋をした [My husband fell in love with a man].
Tokyo: Daiyamondo-sha ダイヤモンド社, 2007. 250p., very good paperback in wraps. Text in Japanese.
(#151282) $25.00
Paperback with intact obi (noting that the book is adapted from a blog that is about a true, and forbidden,
story). Based on the story of a Japanese woman in her early 30s who lived in Tokyo, the mother of two
girls (five and two years old), who one night seven years into her marriage discovered that her husband
had a male lover, a younger co-worker. She started writing the blog because she could not deal with the
matter on her own and wanted an outlet and others' advice. The book traces her confrontation with her
husband and the young man, how she learned about homosexuality in the process, how she came to
terms with her situation and figured out with her husband (and the young man) how they are going to
proceed. In the process, she became interested in and sympathetic to the young man, with whom she also
corresponded and met regularly.
7. Beathorice; Minato Yoriko 湊よりこ. Otto ga otoko ni koi o shita 夫が男に恋をした [My husband
fell in love with a man]. Tokyo: Shueisha 集英社, 2009. 186p., very good in wraps; manga adaptation of
the book listed above. Text in Japanese. (#163239) $25.00
8. Chu, T'ien-Wen, translated by Howard Goldblatt and Sylvia Li-chun Lin. Notes of a Desolate Man.
New York: Columbia University, 1999. viii, 169p., near-fine first edition in quarter-cloth boards and
unclipped dj. (#45104) $15.00 Novel of gay life on Taiwan in the age of AIDS.
9. Costa, LeeRay M. and Andrew J. Matzner. Male bodies, women's souls; personal narratives of
Thailand's transgendered youth. New York: Haworth Press, 2007. xx, 181p., foreword, notes on Thai
transcription, notes, bibliography, index and map, very good first edition trade paperback in pictorial
wraps. (#216148) $25.00
10. Eiki Eiki 影木栄貴. Dia maiserufu [Dear myself] ディア·マイセルフ. Tokyo: Kabushiki Kaisha,
1998. ISBN: 4403660029. 190p., paperback, very good. Homoerotic graphic novel in Japanese.
(#244318) $17.00
11. Haga, Kuro 波賀九郎. Bon: Haga Kuro
shashinshu 梵: 波賀九郎写真集. Tokyo: Daini
Shobou, 1973. [110p] 12x8.5 inches,
thoroughly illustrated collection of Haga's
homoerotic photography, almost all in b&w
with a few color plates at front, men in
loincloths in forest scenes, some rope bondage,
the occasional full frontal shot unfortunately
airbrushed in the sensitive area in accordance
with Japanese law, very good first edition in
cloth and unclipped dj. (#184146) $250.00
Haga's work was, ahem, seminal in shaping the
genre of Japanese homoerotic physique
photography.

12. Hahakigi, Housei 帚木蓬生. Intasekkusu [Intersex] インターセックス. Tokyo: Shueisha 集英社,
2008. 460p., text in Japanese, very good first edition in boards and unclipped dj with original white
printed band intact. (#202969) $35.00
A suspense novel, one of the first in Japan to take up the theme of gender ambiguity, hermaphroditism,
and intersex.
13. Heianna, Yuki and Megumi 平安名祐生; 平安名恵. Search kimi ga ita: GID (sei dōissai shōgai)
futari no kekkon [Search: there you were: a marriage between two with GID (gender identity disorder)]
Search-きみがいた : GID(性同一性障害)ふたりの結婚. Tokyo: Tokuma Shoten 德間書店, 2000.
266p., very good hardcover in dj, text in Japanese. (#172923) $35.00
The authors were born biologically female and male respectively, but now live as male and female. In
this memoir the authors offer their experience as encouragement to others with GID who struggle with
feelings of isolation. Illustrated with B&W photographs, as well as a copy of the authors' official family
register (showing the biologically female as the “wife,” but with a male name; and the biologically male
as the “husband,” but with a female name).
14. Hinsch, Bret. Passions of the Cut Sleeve: the male homosexual tradition in
China. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1990. ISBN: 0520067207. xvii,
232p., notes on Chinese transliteration and pronunciation, table of Chinese
dynasties, epilogue, appendix, notes, glossary of Chinese terms, bibliography,
index, very good first edition, first printing stated in cloth boards and unclipped
dj. (#47938) $25.00
15. Hirata, Yutaka 平田豊. Ato sukoshi ikite mitai: boku no eizu sengen あと少
し生きてみたい : ぼくのエイズ宣言 [I want to live a little longer: my AIDS
declaration]. Tokyo: Shueisha 集英社, 1993. ISBN: 4087751708. 234p., text in
Japanese, photos, very good paperback in pictorial wraps. (#153379) $35.00
Hirata is said to have been the first Japanese to publicly declare that he had
AIDS. The focus of this book is on Hirata's experience with realizing he is HIV+ and how his life
changes subsequently. Hirata is gay and apparently contracted HIV while in Japan - in contrast to many
gay Japanese who may have contracted it abroad; he reflects on his experience coming to terms with his
sexuality as well. The author is a tanka poet and the text is interwoven with poems he wrote about his
experiences.
16. Ishikawa, Taiga 石川大我. Boku no kareshi wa doko ni iru ボクの彼氏
はどこにいる? [Where is my boyfriend?]. Tokyo: Kodansha 講談社, 2002.
ISBN: 4062114097. 219p., text in Japanese, very good first edition in boards
and unclipped dj. (#151283) $25.00
Engaging first person narrative by a young man about what it's like growing
up gay in contemporary Japan; in more recent years Ishikawa has become a
very rare example of an openly gay politician in Japan. Ishikawa appears in a
large photograph on the cover and uses his real name. He discusses his
experiences as teenager, first thoughts about being gay, terror on a junior high
overnight school trip, etc; coming out experience as college student; first love;
forging connections with gay activists - in this last chapter, Ishikawa discusses
his co-ordination with Ito Satoru and Yanase Ryuta, who are activists
providing workshops and outreach to kids in Japanese schools about sexual
diversity. Ito and Yanase are a couple and have authored several other books
about being gay since the mid-'90s - but the tone of this book by a member of the next generation is

lighter and less preachy. Ishikawa became an assemblyman in the Toshima Ward, and in 2015, he ran
for a seat in the Lower House but lost.
17. Iwamura, Sho 岩村匠. Seibetsu fumon [Gender disregarded] 性别不問. Tokyo: Seiko shobo 成甲
書房, 2003. 188 p., text in Japanese, very good hardcover in dj. (#172921) $22.00
The author was born biologically female, but identifies as male. The text discusses how he came to
realize his "Gender Identity Disorder" and accepted himself. Recalls the reaction of his parents, his
experiences coming out, his thoughts about transsexuality and homosexuality, the meaning of “pride”
and other issues. Includes advice about coming out and a chapter devoted to frequently asked questions,
including "is transsexuality a 'disorder'?"
18. Jackson, Peter and Narupon Duangwises, editors. Thai gay and Kathoey
media: claiming space for voices of sexual and gender diversity. Bangkok:
Women's Health Advocacy Foundation, Thai Health Promotion Foundation
and Thai Queer Resources Centre, 2009. ISBN: 9789742359744. 174p., text in
Thai, illustrations, very good first edition trade paperback in pictorial wraps.
(#144205) $45.00
19. Julien, Stanislaus. The two brothers of different sex; a story from the
Chinese, illustrated by Edy Legrand, [translated into English from the French
Tse-Hiong-Hiong-Ti of Stanislaus Julien by Frances Hume]. London: Rodale
Press, 1955. 51p., illustrated with 3 color plates, good first edition in red boards
with yellow Chinese characters on covers. Young 3859. (#19391) $25.00
Features a girl who is adopted and raised as a boy.
20. Karuseru Maki (Maki Carrousel) カル-セル麻紀. Watashi o nugasete 私を脫がせて / DéshabillezMoi [Undress Me]. Tokyo: Bunkasha, 2002. ISBN: 4821108011. 350p., text in Japanese, illustrations,
very good hardcover in dj. (#171732) $35.00 (Photo on cover of this list)
A memoir written at the age of sixty by Carrousel Maki, who became famous in the late 1960s and early
1970s as the first Japanese to undergo sex-reassignment surgery. She subsequently had a successful
career as an actress and showgirl. The memoir begins with discussion of a scandal in which she was
(falsely she says) accused of marijuana possession in 2001 – narrating the torment of being detained
before she was cleared on the charge. The main focus of the book is her experience getting sex
reassignment surgery in Morocco, living in Paris, and her life in show business. Discusses her
interactions with several famous Japanese actors, writers, and cultural figures. Includes numerous B&W
photographs of her at various points in her career.
21. Karuseru Maki (Maki Carrousel) カルーセル麻紀. Onna wa ichinichi ni
shite narazu [A woman is not built in a day] 女は一日にしてならず. Tokyo:
Gentosha 幻冬舎, 2005. 195p., text in Japanese, very good trade paperback in
pictorial wraps. (#172896) $25.00
Carrousel Maki became famous in the late 1960s and early 1970s as the first
Japanese to undergo sex-reassignment surgery. She subsequently had a
successful career as an actress and showgirl. The title reflects the fact that it
took many years for her gender to be officially changed on her identity
records, while also speaking to the content of the book, which is mainly
advice for women on how to remain beautiful, healthy, and happy into old
age.

22. Kawamura, Takeshi 川村毅. Teikoku eizu no gyakushu 帝国エイズの逆襲 [The imperial AIDS
strikes back]. Tokyo: Shinjuku Shobo 新宿書房, 1988. ISBN: 4880081175. 133p., text in Japanese,
very good hardcover in dj. (#163243) $25.00
The author ran a theater company founded in 1980 called "Daisan Erotica" (The Third Erotica) and has
produced several productions with titles like Freaks and Cocksucker Blues (presumably based on the
Murakami Ryu novel), and one that resets a classic 19th century novel in the world of Shinjuku's gay
bars. He went on to study in New York and produce experimental theater in Chicago and elsewhere.
This book is the script for an avant-garde theatrical production he produced in Tokyo in 1988 - it is set
in "the medieval period. Tokyo. In 1999." It features characters representing diseases like "the plague"
and "AIDS" and a variety of "shades." The book also includes also an essay by novelist and literary
critic Shimada Masahiko entitled "Eizu no tomodachi" [Friends of AIDS] which describes Shimada's
experience visiting a friend studying AIDS as a physician at Mt. Sinai Medical Center in New York.
23. Kazama, Takashi, et el 風間孝. Bessatsu aidīken: Sōkan yokoku kamiki. 别冊 id 研 : 創刊予告・上
期. Tokyo: Ugoku Gei To Rezubian No Kai 動くゲイとレズビアンの会, 1997. 93p., very good first
edition trade paperback in pictorial wraps, text mostly in Japanese. (#182668) $30.00
"Identity workshop: integrating theory and activism through lesbian/gay/PHA identities." (PHA=People
Having AIDS). Includes photos of speakers from workshops in Amsterdam and San Francisco.
24. Khan, Badruddin, with an afterword by Stephen O. Murray. Sex
longing and not belonging. Oakland: Floating Lotus Press, 1997. ISBN:
0942777166. 238p., very good first edition trade paperback in pictorial
wraps. (#46821) $15.00
One of the first books on what it means to be gay and Muslim, by a
Pakistani-American writer.
25. Koenji, Any 高円寺アニー. Abuna Yoru ni 危険な夜に. Tokyo:
Kousai Comics 光彩コミックス, 1997. ISBN: 4905965055. 164p., very good
softcover. Text in Japanese. (#218843) $15.00
Yaoi graphic novel.

26. Langley, Noel, drawings by Regina Tor. The rift in the lute: a gay story of innocence at bay. New
York: Coward-McCann, 1953. 188p., illustrated with line-drawings, ownership name, lightly-worn but
very good first US edition in quarter-cloth over boards with vignette
decoration, unclipped but worn dj. (#34726) $25.00 Novel set in China by
the author of the 'Wizard of Oz' screenplay. Young 2235
27. Matsumoto Yoshiko 松本美子. Kamingu auto: transujenda no otto to
no rikon kyosokyoku. [Coming Out: Rhapsody of a divorce from her
transgender husband] カミングアウト : トランスジェンダーの夫との離婚狂
想曲. Tokyo: Gentosha, 2015. 164 p, very good in wraps; text in Japanese.
(#203012) $30.00
Author discusses how she married a German man, with whom she lived for
20 years. But one day he came out to her and everything changed.

28. Miyazaki, Rumiko 宮崎留美子. Watakushi wa toransujenda:
futatsu no sei no hazama de aru geneki koko kyoshi no ikikata 私
はトランスジェンダー : 二つの性の狭間で ある現役高校敎師の
生き方 [I am transgender: the way of life of an active high school
teacher who lives in the space between two genders]. Tama:
Neoraifu ねおらいふ, 2000. ISBN: 4434006371. 221p., very good
hardcover with author photo, text in Japanese. (#163736) $35.00
The author is a high school social studies teacher from Kyushu
who identifies as a "part-time transgender" (photos show the daily
ritual of transformation from male to female). We are introduced
to the author's conservative Kyushu upbringing and resistance to
stern parental discipline and traditionally masculine gender roles.
In a discussion of sexual harassment by subway molesters the
author describes complex feelings: detesting being objectified but
also thoroughly enjoying passing as a woman. Goes into
complications of marriage when the wife figures everything out.
29. Nanda, Serena. Neither man nor woman; the Hijras of India. Belmont, CA: Wadsworth Publishing
Company, 1990. ISBN: 0534122043. xxv, 170p. + 8p. color photos, later printing, lightly shelfworn
wraps. Wadsworth Modern Anthropology Library. (#97042) $12.00
30. Nishioka, Kusuya 西岡久壽彌. AIDS o shiru [Understanding AIDS] AIDS を知る. Tokyo:
Kodansh, 1983. ISBN: 4061395610. viii, 166, 15p., text in Japanese, illustrations, very good paperback
in wraps; Paperback. (#154880) $35.00
Early Japanese work on AIDS surveying the identification of the disease and risk groups, the
contemporary situation in various countries around the world, and the development of AIDS policies.
Includes a 12-page section on differences between Japanese and "Western" homosexuality, with the
implications for future strategies in the fight against AIDS.
31. Ortleb, Charels L. editor & publisher, Quentin Crisp, Andrew Holleran, Robert Patrick, Robert
Trent, Joel Schwartz, et al. Christopher Street: vol. 11, #10, whole issue #130, December 1988; Into
Shanghai. New York: That New Magazine, 1988. 48p., 8.5x11 inches, articles, reviews, news, ads,
cartoons, photos, very good glossy magazine in stapled pictorial wraps. (#243155) $15.00
Cover story on Shanghai.
32. Ortleb, Charles L. editor & publisher, Gore Vidal, Steve Gerben,
Wallace Hamilton, Charles Ludlam, Felice Picano, Lawrence Mass,
John Cabral, Ned Rorem, Jean Cocteau, et al. Christopher Street: vol.
6, #2, March, 1982, issue #62: Good God! There's Gay Life in China
and there's Gay Life at Harvard. New York: That New Magazine,
1982. 64p., 8.5x11 inches, articles, reviews, news, ads, cartoons,
photos, very good magazine in stapled pictorial wraps. (#239223)
$20.00 Cabral contributes the piece on gay China.
33. Rose, Mark V. Bangkok, oh boy! How the tsunami affected the
lives of a Thai money boy and two American professors, a romance.
San Francisco: Atri Press, 2005. ISBN: 0961608722. xiv, 305p.,
illustrated with photos, b&w and color, very good first edition trade
paperback in pictorial wraps. (#104683) $15.00

34. Sakura, Tomomi 佐倉智美. Sei doitsusei shogai wa omoshiroi; 性同一性障害はオモシロイ
Seibetsu tte kaerarerundayo 性別って変えられるんだョ. Tokyo: Gendai Shokan 現代書館, 1999. ISBN:
4768467571. 222 p., very good hardcover in dj; text in Japanese. (#167168) $35.00
Transgender autobiography.
35. Sasano, Michiru 笹野みちる. Coming Out! [in Japanese]. Tokyo:
Gento-sha 幻冬舎, 1995. ISBN: 4877280677. 157p., text in Japanese, very
good first edition, boards in mildly edgeworn unclipped dj with author's
partly nude photo, quite uncommon. (#152332) $35.00
Sasano was a musician active in the late eighties and early nineties as the
vocalist of a band called "Tokyo shonen" (Tokyo Boy). She launched a solo
career in the 1990s, releasing two albums. With this book, she came out as a
lesbian, and the tone of the book’s epigraph indicates the momentousness of
that decision at this point in Japanese history: "I, Sasano Michiru, with this
book hereby come out as a lesbian." After the book, she released an album
called "Girl Meets Girl," and continued to perform as part of the "Kyoto
Chonaikai Band." The book includes her musings about love, her relations
with women, how lesbian relations differ from straight relations, and how
she discovered her sexuality in an all-girl’s junior high school. Ends with a
section of dialog between Sasano Michiru and one of the other nationally prominent lesbians in the
1990s, Kakefuda Hiroko, in which the two discuss being lesbian in Japan and compare it to New York,
San Francisco, and Los Angeles.
36. Seabrook, Jeremy. Love in a Different Climate: men who have sex with men in India. London:
Verso, 1999. ISBN: 1859848370. viii, 184p., very good first edition in cloth boards and unclipped dj.
(#89116) $12.00
37. Soulié de Morant, George, translated from the French by Gerald Fabian and Guy Wernham,
illustrations by Nemi Frost. Pei Yu: boy actress. San Francisco: Alamo Square Press, 1991. ISBN:
0962475149. 159p., introductions, illustrations, references, very good first Alamo Square trade
paperback edition in pictorial wraps. (#216113) $15.00
Deals with the erotic as well as the thespian fates of pre-revolutionary Chinese boy actors.
38. Sugiyama, Fumino 杉山文野. Daburu happinesu ダブルハッピネス [Double happiness]. Tokyo:
Kodansha 講談社, 2006. ISBN: 4062130424. 262p., text in Japanese, very good in glossy color photo
cover trade paperback (shows author shirtless), in a color photo dust jacket (author clothed); text in
Japanese. (#163738) $35.00
The author is a graduate student at Waseda University who was born female but has always identified as
a male. Among other activities, the author is a competitive fencer who has represented Japan on the
national team at various international events. Describes the author’s overseas experience as a student in
Vancouver, BC, and in Hawaii. Illustrated with black and white photographs.
39. Torai, Masae 虎井まさ衛. Aru sei tenkansha no kōfukuron [One transsexual’s theory of happiness]
ある性転換者の幸福論. Tokyo: Jugatsusha 十月舎, 2001. 158p., very good in wraps, text in Japanese.
(#203070) $35.00
Author Torai is a leading FTM activist in Japan, publisher of the newsletter FTM Japan. Discusses
experiences dealing with official situations and identity documents that list his sex as female.

40. Torai, Masae 虎井まさ衛. Kataritsugu toransujendashi: sei doitsusei shogai no genzai kako mirai [A
narrative of transgender history: the past, present, and future of gender identity disorder] 語り継ぐトラン
スジェンダー史 : 性同一性障害の現在・過去・未来. Tokyo: Jugatsusha 十月舎, 2003. 221p., very
good in wraps, text in Japanese. (#203071) $35.00
Discusses transsexual issues in Japan with a focus on the activities of the author, the founding editor of
FTM Nippon, established in 1994. The first half of the book consists of nearly all of the articles
appearing in FTM Nippon that Torai wrote between 1994 and 2003. A second part contains an essay by
Osanai Mieko (the scriptwriter of a popular television miniseries on the topic), discussing how this
miniseries changed popular attitudes. A third section includes a transcript of a conversation with Andō
Hiromasa (an professional boat-racer who received permission to compete professionally after FTM
surgery). The final section discusses social change in perceptions of Gender Identity Disorder.
Illustrated with several B&W photographs and a timeline of trans issues in Japan.
41. Torai, Masae 虎井まさ衛. Toransu jenda no nakamatachi [Transgender
comrades] トランスジェンダーの仲間たち. Tokyo: Seikyusha, 2000. 157p., very
good in wraps, text in Japanese. (#203068) $35.00
Author Torai is a leading FTM activist in Japan, publisher of FTM Japan, a
newsletter. Torai sought gender reassignment surgery in the US in the late
1980s. This book is a travel diary of a week spent mainly in “his second
hometown” of San Francisco in 1999 working with transgender activists, talking
with them about trans issues, discussing hate crimes and other issues.
42. Torai, Masae 虎井まさ衛. Toransujenda no jidai: sei doichisei shogai no
ima [The age of transgender: gender identity disorder today] トランスジェンダー
の時代 : 性同一性障害の現在. Tokyo: Jugatsusha 十月舎, 2003. 141 p, very good in wraps; text in
Japanese. (#171634) $30.00
Torai is a leading FTM activist in Japan, publisher of FTM Japan, a periodical newsletter. He reflects on
his experience identifying as a man but being in a woman’s body; notes how he decided to seek gender
reassignment surgery in the US, and his efforts to have his status recognized in Japan. Discusses
subsequent developments in Japan: including the decision of one Japanese
hospital (in Saitama) to recognize gender reassignment surgery as a viable
medical procedure. Discusses the visit to Japan of Jamison Green, FTM
activist and scholar.
43. Totman, Richard. The third sex. Kathoey Thailand's ladyboys. London: Souvenir
Press, 2003. Paperback. 213p., scattered
illustrations in text, later printing with worn
wraps, bookshop stickers on back
cover. (#168308). $12.00
44. Tsubaki, Ayana 椿姬彩菜. Watashi
danshiko shusshin desu [I graduated from an allboys school] わたし、男子校出身です. Tokyo: Popurasha ポプラ社, 2008.
ISBN: 9784591103852. 253 p. [16p] of plates from color photos, text in
Japanese, very good in wraps. (#167167) $35.00
Autobiography of the transgendered author, with photos showing her
development from little boy to adult woman.

45. Wang, Longde 王陇德. Yu fang kong zhi ai zi bing dang zheng gan bu du
ben 预防控制艾滋病党政干部读本 [AIDS prevention and control: a reader
for Party and government cadre]. Beijing: Renmin weisheng chubanshe 人民
卫生出版社, 2005. 56p., text in Chinese, very good second edition slim
paperback in yellow pictorial wraps with red ribbon on cover. (#158858)
$35.00
A reader on AIDS for political cadre in the Chinese Communist Party.
46. Watanabe, Tsuneo 渡辺恒夫. Transu jenda no bunka: isekai e ekkyo suru
chi [The Culture of Trans-Gender: the knowledge needed to cross the border
to another world] トランス・ジェンダーの文化 : 異世界へ越境する知 a
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